UNOFFICIAL ﬂW\W L

T

#1815106172%

Dock 1915188172 Fee 54 .80
This Instrument Prepared by,
and After Recording Return to: wsp FEE:$3.00 RPRF FEE: $1.80

CGREN A.YARBROUGH
Adam J. Findlay +00K COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
O’Donnell, Callaghan & Haddad, LLC DATE: @5/31/2018 03:33 P PG 10F 9
28045 N. Ashley Circle, Suite 101 -
Libertyville, 11 60048 e

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT
OF RENTS AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment”) made as of May
X)) 2018, with an effeCdve date of May Lt 2018, by and between TIMBER TRAILS
DEVELOPMENT COMPAMNY, LLC an [llinois limited liability company, its successors and
assigns, having an address at 1010 White Pine Lane, Western Springs, Illinois 60558 (“Borrower”),
REAL PROPERTY HOLDING - WESTERN SPRINGS IL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, its successors and assigis’ (“RPHI”), and REAL PROPERTY HOLDING -
WESTERN SPRINGS IL, PHASE 2, LTC, a Delaware limited liability company, its successors
and assigns (“RPH2”), RPH1 and RPH2 bothk having an address ¢/o Medley Capital, 280 Park
Avenue, Floor 6 East, New York, NY 10017,-with Timber Trails as mortgagor and RPH1 and
RPH2 collectvely as mortgagee (RPHI and RPHZ-aré sometimes referred to collectively herein as
“Lender”).

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certani Purchase Money Promissory
Note from Borrower for the benefit of Lender dated August 30, 2017, in the original principal
amount of Eleven Million Two Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Four and
No/100 Dollars (311,276,334.00), as it may be further modified, amended and/or restated from
time to time (the “Note”), Lender made a purchase money loan to Borrower in/iike amount (the
“Loan”). Borrower has executed and delivered to Lender a certain Mortgage, Secuvuiy’ Agreement,
Assignment of Renrts and Fixture Filing dated August 30, 2017, and recorded January 22,2018, with
the Cook County Recorder of Deeds (the “Recorder”) as Document No. 1802201096 (the
“Mortgage™), which Mortgage presently encumbers the real property described on Exhibit A
attached hereto.

B. WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender have agreed to enter into that certain First
Amendment to Purchase Money Promissory Note of even date hetewith between Borrower and
Lender (the “Note Amendment”), whercunder, Borrower and Lender have agreed to, among other
things, (i) cxtend the Maturity Date of the Note from August 30, 2019, to August 31, 2022, (i)
modify the interest rate due and payable under the Note to be a fixed rate of eight petcent (8.00%)
per annum, (i) modify the principal and interest payments due and payable under the Note, (iv)
provide for a required reduction of the Amended Principal Amount, and (v) provide that Lender’s
sole security for payment of the Amended Principal Amount, any amount due under the Note, any




1815106172 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount due under the Remainder Price Mortgage, any amount due under the Option Agreement,
interest, costs of collection, costs of enforcement, attorneys’ fees, any sums advanced by Lender to
Borrower as of the date hercof, and any sums advanced by Lender to Borrower in the future, shall
be the Pledged Collateral, as amended from ume to time, and Lender shall have no recourse in assets
of Borrower other than the Pledged Collateral, as amended from time to time, for the sadsfaction of
all remedies of Lender under the Note, under the Remainder Price Mortgage, at law, in equity, or
otherwise.

C. WHEREAS, upon executon of the Note Amendment, the Note, as amended and
modified by the Note Amendment, or as it may be further modified, amended and/or restated from
time to dms; shall be deemed a single document containing Borrower’s and Lender’s complete
agreement with respect to the matters contained therein and shall supersede all other agreements,
understandings and representations, oral or otherwise, between the pardes and shall, thereafter and
hetcafter, be deerer. the “Amended Note”. The Amended Note shall be binding upon and shall
inute to the benelit'of the partes thercto and their respective successors, assigns, heirs,
administrators, fiduciaries, aext of kin and executors. The Amended Note evidences the all of the
indebtedness incurred uier, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Amended Note, as
amended from time to time, an< riie Remainder Price Mortgage, as amended from time to time.”

D. WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to exccution of the Note Amendment,
Botrower and Lender wish to amend te Mortgage to reflect, among other things, the terms and
conditions of the Amended Note.

E. NOW, THEREFORE, in considezation of Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration, receipt of-which is hereby acknowledged, and in further
consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, Sorrower and Lender agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are accurate and copaplete and are hereby restated and
made a part of this Amendment by this reference.

2. Maturity Date. Borrower and Lender agree that the Maturity Dare of the Note is extended
from August 30, 2019, to August 31, 2022, in accordance with the terms and pavments set forth in
the Amended Note. To reflect such extension, and to conform the Mortgage to the Amended Note,
any and all references to “August 30, 20197 or the “Maturity Date” contained in ‘he Mortgage are
hereby deleted and replaced with the date “August 31, 20227,

3. Mortgage Modifications. Borrower and lender agree that it is necessary and dezarable to
modify and amend the Mortgage to reflect Borrower’s and Lender’s complete agreement with
respect to the matters contained therein and agree to modify and amend the Mortgage as follows:

(a) All references to the “Option Agreement” in the Mortgage are hereby be deleted.
(b} “Recitals” 1s hereby modified to delete the following language:

“of even date herewith made by Borrower and payable o Lender in said Loan
Amount (the “Note”) and is payable by Botrower to Lender in accotdance with the
terms and conditions provided in the Note and nthe Third Amendment. Botrower
desires to secure the payment of the Debt (defined in Section 2.1) and the



1815106172 Page: 3 0of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

performance of all of its obligations under the Note, the Option Agreement and the
Other Obligations (defined in Section 2.2).”

and the deleted language shall be replaced with the following:

“which has been modified and amended by a certain First Amendment to Purchase
Money Promissory Note, and as it may be further modified, amended and/ot
restated from tume to time (the “Note™).”.

(c) Section 1.1 of the Mottgage is hercby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following
teplacement Section 1.1:

“Droperty Mortgaged. Botrower does hereby irrevocably mortgage, and grant,
barzain, sell, pledge, assign, warrant, transter and convey to Lender, a security
intciedt in the teal propetty desctibed in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part

hereot (che! Property™).”.

(d) Section 3.2 of the Mozipage is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following
replacement Section 3.2:

“Incotporation by Keretence. Al the covenants, conditions and agrecments
contained in (a) the Ncte, and (b) this Security Instrument, together with any
supplements, amendments,” modifications or alterations thercto (collectively, the
“Loan Documents,” and individually sometimes referred to as a “Loan Document™),
are hereby made a part of this Sechnry Instrument to the same extent and with the
same force as if fully set forth herein.”

{¢) Section 3.4 of the Mortgage is hereby amended to include the following additional Section
3.4(c):

“(c) Lender transferred and conveyed to Borrower all righs, utle and mterest m and
to certain Village of Western Springs, Illinois Special Ass¢isment Bonds, Sertes 2000,
in the original principal amount of $55,000,000 (the “Bonds™), pursuant to a certain
Absolute Assignment of Bonds, Bond Documents and Proceeds, dated August 30,
2018 (the “Assignment”). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, whether stated
in the Note, this Security Agreement, or any other agreement, undcrstanding, or
representation, between the parties, oral, written, or otherwise, Borrowershall have
no ohligation to pay, remove, release, or remit, transfer, convey, or otherwise effect
the Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond Proceeds, as defined in the Assignment, and
shall retain all right, title, and intetest to the Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond
Proceeds, as set forth in the Assignment. Lender has no security interest in rhe
Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond Proceeds, as defined in the Assignment. Lender
shall have no recourse in Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond Proceeds (or any
porton thereof) for the satisfaction of the remedies of Lender under the Note, this
Security Instrument, the Loan Documents, at law, in equity, or otherwise, ot for any
payment required to be made under the Note, this Security Instrument, the Loan
Documents. Borrower further retains the right to later covey any or all right, title and
interest in and to the Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond Proceeds, as defined in the



1815106172 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assignment to any individual or entity, whatsoever, notwithstanding anything to the
contrary, whether stated in the Note, this Security Agreement, or any other
agteement, understanding, or representation, between the partics, oral, written, or
otherwise.”.

(f) Section 8.1 of the Mortgage is hereby modified to delete the following language:

“(ii) upon payment to Lender of the Lot Release Price (as defined in the Third
Amendment) for the Lot(s) so transferred.”

the deleted language shall be replaced with the following:

““fi{) upon payment to Lender of the Lot Release Price (as defined in Section 18.1)
forihe Lot(s) so transferred.”.

() Section 11.1 ¢f.cne-Mortgage is hereby deleted in irs entirety and replaced with the following
teplacement Section 11.1:

“No_Recourse.” Motwithstanding anything to the contrary, whether stated in the
Note, this Security rgrecment, or any other agreement, understanding, or
representation, betwecn 'the parties, oral, wrirten, or otherwise, Borrower, its
membets, and its ot theit assigns shall have no personal liability for payment of the
Debt, any amount due or any indemnification required under the Note, any amount
due or any indemnificaton required under this Security Agreement, any amount due
ot any indemnification required under. the Loan Documents, any interest, costs of
collection, costs of enforcement, att¢rsieys” fees, any sums advanced by Lender to
Bortrower as of the date hereof, any sums advanced by Lender to Borrower in the
future, or any interest upon any of the foregoing or other charges in connection
therewith, and Lender shall instead look solely t) the Property for the satisfaction of
each of the foregoing.

Lender’s sole sccutity for pavment of the Debt, any amouit due under the Note, any
amount due under this Security Agreement, any amount due under the loan
Documents, any interest, costs of collection, costs of enforcetheni, attorneys’ fees,
any sums advanced by Lender to Borrower as of the date hereor, or any sums
advanced by Lender to Borrower in the future, shall be the Property -izender shall
have no recourse in assets of Borrower, its members, and its or their assions other
than the Property for the satisfaction of all remedics of Lender under the Note, this
Security Agreement, the Loan Documents, at law, in equity, or otherwise, or for any
payment required to be made by Borrower to Lender.”.

(h) Section 20.1 of the Mortgage is hereby modified to delete the following language:

“the word “Note” shall mean “the Note, the Option Agreement and any other
evidence of indebtedness secured by this Security Instrument,” the word “Property”
shall include any portion of the Property and any interest therein”

the deleted language shall be replaced with the following:



1815106172 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“the word ‘Note’ shall mean ‘the Note, as amended and modified by the Note
Amendment, or as it may be further modified, amended and/or restated from time
to time,’ the word ‘Property” shall include the real property identified in Exhibit A,
but only undl such tme as the real property, or any portion thereof, is released
pursuart to the Note and/or Section 18.1 of this Security Instrument”.

(i) Section 22.1 of the Mortgage is heteby modified to delete the language “notwithstanding
anything contained herein to the contrary”; the deleted language is hereby replaced with
“and subject to the term and conditions of Section 11.1 of this Security Instrument”.

() Section 22.1(a) of the Mortgage is hereby modified to delete the language “inconsistent with
any provision of”; the deleted language ins hereby replaced with “unlawful pursuant to”.

(k) Section 22 1{3) of the Mortgage is hereby modified to delete the following language:

“If any pravision of this Sccurity Instrument shall grant to Lender any rights or
remedies vpzn an Event of Default which are more limited than the rights that
would othenwise) be vested in Lender under the IMFL in the absence of such
provision, Lendet shall be vested with the rights granted in the IMFL to the full
extent permitted by law.”.

) Sccdon 22.1(3) of the Mortgage is berzby modified to delete the language “In addition to any
provision of this Security Instrument’; the deleted language is heteby replaced with “Subject
to the term and conditions of Section 11.1 of this Security Instrument, and 1n addition to any
provision of this Security Instrument”.

{m) The following provisions of the Mortgage ate heicly deleted in their entirery: Section 1.3;
1.4, 3.5, 3.20; 11.7(c); 11.12; 14.4; 22.1(g); and 22.1 (b}

4. Complete Agreement. This Amendment 1s Borrower’s and Lzpder’s complete agreement with
respect to the matters contained herein and shall supersede all other agreements, understandings and
representations, otal or otherwise, between the parties, and shall be bincing upon and inure to the
benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

5. Continued Validity/Conflicts/Partial Invalidity. Except as otherwise provided in this
Amendment, all other terms and conditions set forth in the Mortgage shall remain 10 t:l force and
effect, with the same effect. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this-Amendment
and the provisions of the Mortgage, the provisions of this Amendment in each case shall govern and
control. The invalidity or unenforceability of any of the provisions of this Amendment shall not
affect or impair any of the other provisions hereof or any of the provisions of the Mortgage.

6. Modification. No extension, change, modification or amendment of any kind or nature
whatsoever, to or of this Amendment shall be made ot claimed by Bottower or Lender, and no
notice of any extension, change, modification or amendment, made or claimed by Borrower or
Lender shall have any force or effect whatsoever unless the same shall be reduced to writing and
signed by Borrower and Lender.

7. Time of Essence. Time is of the essence of this Amendment.



1815106172 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

[signatures on following pages]



1815106172 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Fixture Filing has been executed as of the date first above written.

LENDER

REAL PROPERTY HOLDING - WESTERN SPRINGS IL, LLC, a Delaware limited hability
company (RPHI)

By: TIMBER TRAILS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole Membet

By: MOF II HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole Member and

sole Manager
L. o

By:
IName: Richard I. Allorto
Tés:»Chief Financial Officer Date of Execution: May® | 2018

]\jaﬂk\ \JQ({\QO K{'\“TL a_Notary Pubhbm and for MO‘SSCUA/ County, in the state of New Yorlopo
HEREBY CERTIFY thartlighard ~lloras £ of MOF [I HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, personally known to me to be the saine person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged the¢ he has signed and delivered the sad First Amendment to Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Fixrure Filing on behalf of said limited liability company;, as his free and voluntary act, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this CE!_ day of May, 2018.

\ bm&@ My comirission expires:\)anuﬂry o ) wr’g"’

Notary Public

REAL PROPERTY HOLDING - WESTERN SPRI™.GS IL, PHASE 2, L1.C, a Delaware hmited
liability company (RPH2)

By: TIMBER TRAILS LLC, a Delawate limited liability company, its sole Member
By: MOF I1 HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited Liability-company, its sole Member and

sole Manager @_

Name. Richard T. Allorto

Its: Chief Financial Officer Date of Execution: Mayel), 2018
\h(@b \IOQ‘\O‘D ~kunT, Notary Public in and for I\) CSSpuy County, in the state of U J‘ﬁ L»DO
HEREBY CERTHY tharlichor] Nids 2s ~ CPO of MOF Il HOLDINGS 11.C, a Delaware limited lability

campany, personally known to me to be the same person whose name 1s subscrbed to the foregoing mnstrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that as officer of said limited hability company, he has signed and delivered the said First
Amendment to Mortgage, Secudty Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Fixture Filing on behalf of said limited liability company,
as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

d\'EN under my hand and notarial seal thn%ﬂ da) of Ma) 2018.

Gmm ‘._" My cominjsg;irm expircs:jumar/\,‘ .;?,OQK)DD&

Notary Public

VARDA VARE JAQ KUNZ g
Nowary Public - State of New York .
NO. [1VA§369256

Qualified in Nassau County
My Commissien Expires Jan 2. 022




1815106172 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER
TIMBER TRAILS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By: Western Springs Development LP, an 1llinois limited partership, its Manager

By: /9/7717/—?—/

Brian P. Taylor, General Partner

Date of Execution: MayZ;(/_, 2018

1_Michele B Hsh Notaty Public in and for CooK- County, in the state of lllinois, 2O HEREBY CERTIFY that Brian P.
Tavlor, as the'sole general partner of Western Springs Development, L.P., personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribedeto the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as ofticer of said

enfity, he signed :nd)delivered the said First Amendment to Morrgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Fixture
Filing on behalf of sa'd entity, as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under mynarid and Notarial Seal thisz_'{ day of May, 2018.

~ ( !
\'{WM B \91/9’,2 My Commuission lixpires: ‘OP&{g

Notary Public

MICHELE B FiSH
Ly MOFHC]AL SEAL"

A
= NOTARY &

7 puouc ¥ My Commissicn Expires
STATE O )
Vb moois Ortoher 6, 2018

Rt



1815106172 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

LOT 114, AND LOTS 121-129, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN TIMBER TRAILS SUBDIVISION
UNIT 2, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF OUTLOT N IN TIMBER TRAIL SUBDIVISION
UNIT 1, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THIE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID TIMBER TRAILS
SUBDIVISION UNIT 2, RECORDED FEBRUARY 22, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 0705315075,
ALL IN COQK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Lot Commgn iddress PIN

114 5900 Flagg Criek Lane, Western Springs, [ 60558 18-18-407-010-0000
121 1115 Spruce Drive, Westesn Springs, 1L 60558 18-18-413-001-0000
122 1113 Spruce Drve, Western Snrings, 11 60558 18-18-413-002-0000
123 1111 Spruce Drive, Western Springs. 11, 60558 18-18-413-003-0000
124 1109 Spruce Drive, Western Springs, 1. 63558 18-18-413-004-0000
125 1107 Spruce Drive, Western Springs, I1. 60552 18-18-413-005-0000
126 1105 Spruce Drive, Western Springs, 11, 60558 18-18-413-006-0000
127 1103 Spruce Drive, Western Springs, 11. 60558 18-18-413-007-0000
128 1101 Spruce Drive, Western Springs, 11, 60558 18-18-413-008-0000

129 6008 Burr Oak Drive, Western Springs, I1. 60558 1R422413-009-0000



